

06-61429

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CIV-ALTONAGA
MAGISTRATE JUDGE
TURNOFF

Case No. _____ -Civ- _____

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JUAN MATOS, individually and
doing business as QTX,
and BELINDA CURE,

Defendants.

FILED BY _____
2006 SEP 21 PM 12:21
CLARENCE S. [unclear]
S.D. OF FLORIDA

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND OTHER EQUITABLE
RELIEF AND ORDER FOR DEFENDANT TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. The Defendants	2
	B. Defendants' Deceptive Business Practices	3
IV.	DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT AND THE TELEMARKETING SALES RULE	7
	A. Count One: Defendants Have Violated Section 5(a) Of The FTC Act By Misrepresenting That Consumers Are Likely To Earn A Substantial Level Of Earnings	7
	B. Count Two: Defendants Have Violated Section 5(a) Of The FTC Act by Failing to Disclose The Requirement That Consumers Must Provide A Sample Of Their Work Before Receiving Materials Necessary To Earn \$500 Per Week	8
	C. Count Three: Defendants Have Violated Section 310.3(a)(2)(iii) Of The Telemarketing Sales Rule By Misrepresenting Material Aspects Of The Performance, Efficacy, Nature, Or Central Characteristics Of Goods Or Services	9
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
	A. This Court Has The Authority To Grant The Requested Relief	10
	B. The FTC Meets The Standard For Granting A Government Agency's Request For A Temporary Restraining Order And Preliminary Injunction	11
	1. The FTC Has Demonstrated Its Likelihood To Succeed On The Merits .	11
	2. Defendants Are Liable For Injunctive And Monetary Relief	13
	3. The Equities Weigh In Favor Of Granting Injunctive Relief	14
	C. An Accounting And Document Preservation Are Necessary To Preserve The Possibility Of Final Effective Relief	15
	E. Expedited Discovery Is Necessary	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Basic Books, Inc. v. FTC,</u> 276 F.2d 718 (7 th Cir. 1960)	12
<u>Benham Jewelry Corp. v. Aron Basha Corp.,</u> 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15957 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1997)	16
<u>CFTC v. British American Commodity Options Corp.,</u> 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	14
<u>CFTC v. Hunt,</u> 591 F.2d 1211 (7 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 442 U.S. 921 (1979)	14
<u>Federal Express Corp. v. Federal Expresso, Inc.,</u> 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19144 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997)	16
<u>FSLIC v. Dixon,</u> 835 F.2d 554 (5 th Cir. 1987)	16
<u>FTC v. Affordable Media,</u> 179 F.3d 1228 (9 th Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<u>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.,</u> 875 F.2d 564 (7 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 954 (1989)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<u>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.,</u> 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11
<u>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.,</u> 994 F.2d 595 (9 th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1110 (1994))	11
<u>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,</u> 87 F.3d 466 (11 th Cir. 1996)	2, 10, 13, 15
<u>FTC v. GTP Marketing, Inc.,</u> 1990-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,959 (N.D. Tex., March 15, 1990)	11
<u>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.,</u> 668 F.2d 1107 (9 th Cir. 1992)	10

<u>FTC v. International Diamond,</u> 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 65,725 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	12
<u>FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc.,</u> 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,570 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	11, 12
<u>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.,</u> 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)	12
<u>FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 62 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C.1999)	15
<u>FTC v. National Business Consultants,</u> 781 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D. La. 1991)	12
<u>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,</u> 33 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,</u> 931 F.2d 1312 (8 th Cir. 1991)	10, 12
<u>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.,</u> 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	7, 11, 12, 13, 16
<u>FTC v. Tashman,</u> 318 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>FTC v. Thomsen-King & Co.,</u> 109 F.2d 516 (7 th Cir. 1940)	14
<u>FTC v. University Health, Inc.,</u> 938 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>FTC v. Wilcox,</u> 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	12
<u>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.,</u> 861 F.2d 1020 (7 th Cir. 1988)	7, 10, 14
<u>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.,</u> 882 F.2d 344 (9 th Cir. 1989)	10, 14

<u>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</u> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11 th Cir. 1984)	10
<u>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</u> , 970 F.2d 311 (7 th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 507 U.S. 909 (1993)	7
<u>McGregor v. Chierico</u> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11 th Cir. 2000)	11
<u>National Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs. v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	14
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	10, 16
<u>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</u> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1 st Cir. 1989)	7
<u>SEC v. Bankers Alliance Corp.</u> , 881 F. Supp. 673 (D.D.C. 1995)	15
<u>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</u> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
<u>SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC</u> , 156 F.R.D. 529 (D.D.C. 1994)	15-16
<u>SEC v. R.J. Allen & Assoc., Inc.</u> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	14
<u>Thompson Medical Co.</u> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <u>aff’d</u> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987)	7
<u>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</u> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 41 <u>et seq.</u>	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 57b	1, 2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 6101 <u>et seq.</u>	1, 2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

16 C.F.R. Part 310	2, 9
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii)	9
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(b)(5)	9
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(e)	9
16 C.F.R. § 436	9
68 Fed. Reg. 4580, 4669	9
